Kong have been and will continue to be in compliance with the requirements of the Listing

Rules.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 17 –

3. Other Information Related to the Proposed Issue of RMB Shares

(1) Impact of the Proposed Issue of RMB Shares on the Shareholding Structure of the

Company

For reference and illustration purposes only, assuming that the issue of all the

1,555,867,058 RMB Shares under the Proposed Issue of RMB Shares is approved and carried

out, and all are issued to non-connected persons of the Company and there are no other

changes in the share capital of the Company prior to the completion of the Proposed Issue of

RMB Shares, the shareholding structures of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and

immediately after the completion of the Proposed Issue of RMB Shares (assuming no Over-

allotment Option is exercised) are set out as follows:

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the completion
of the Proposed Issue of RMB
Shares (assuming no Over-

allotment Option is exercised)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

the Company’s
issued share

capital
Number of

Shares

Approximate
percentage of

the Company’s
issued share

capital
RMB Shares to be issued under the

Proposed Issue of RMB Shares — — 1,555,867,058 15.00%
Hong Kong Shares 8,816,580,000 100% 8,816,580,000 85.00%

— Hong Kong Shares held by

core connected persons 6,479,745,000 73.49% 6,479,745,000 62.47%

— Hong Kong Shares held by

the public 2,336,835,000 26.51% 2,336,835,000 22.53%

Total 8,816,580,000 100% 10,372,447,058 100%

As at the Latest Practicable Date, according to the information publicly available to the

Company, the public held no less than 26.51% of Shares issued by the Company. Assuming

that the issue of all the 1,555,867,058 RMB Shares under the Proposed Issue of RMB Shares

is approved and all are issued to non-connected persons of the Company, and no Over-

allotment Option is exercised, the percentage of RMB Shares held by the public with respect

to the total number of Shares after the issuance is expected to be 15.00%, the percentage of

Hong Kong Shares held by the public with respect to the total number of Shares after the